
 

 
 

 

PORTFOLIO HOLDER DECISION 
MEETING  

 
 
 

THURSDAY 22 MARCH 2007 
4.00 PM  

 
COMMITTEE AGENDA 

 
COMMITTEE ROOM 3        

HARROW CIVIC CENTRE 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
  MEMBERSHIP     

 
Leader  
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Issued by the Democratic Services Section, 
Legal and Governance Services Department 

 
 
 
 

Contact:  Daksha Ghelani, Senior Democratic Services Officer 
Tel:  020 8424 1881  daksha.ghelani@harrow.gov.uk 

 
 



 
  HARROW COUNCIL 

 
PORTFOLIO HOLDER DECISION MEETING  

 
THURSDAY 22 MARCH 2007 

 
 

 
  AGENDA - PART I   

 
  PROCEDURAL   

 
1. Declarations of Interest:    
 To receive declarations of personal or prejudicial interests, arising from 

business to be transacted at this meeting, from: 
 
(a) all Members of the Committee, Sub Committee, Panel or Forum; 
(b) all other Members present in any part of the room or chamber. 
 

2. Minutes:  (Pages 1 - 2)  
 That the meeting held on 30 November 2006, having been circulated, be 

taken as read and signed as a correct record. 
 

3. Petitions:    
 To receive petitions (if any) submitted by members of the public/Councillors 

under the provisions of Executive Procedure Rule 15 (Part 4D of the 
Constitution). 
 

4. Public Questions:    
 To receive questions (if any) under the provisions of Executive Procedure 

Rule 16 (Part 4D of the Constitution). 
  
(Note:  Paragraph 16 of the Executive Procedure Rules stipulates that 
questions will be asked in the order notice of them was received and that 
there be a time limit of 15 minutes). 
 

5. Matters referred to the Executive Member (if any):    
 In accordance with the provisions contained in Overview and Scrutiny 

Procedure Rule 23 (Part 4F of the Constitution). 
 

 6. Reports from the Overview and Scrutiny Committee or Sub-Committees 
(if any):   

 
  PEOPLE FIRST   

 
7. Consultation on possible changes to Adult Community Care Services:  

(Pages 3 - 18) 
 

 Report of the Director of Adult and Community Care Services. 
 

8. Any Other Urgent Business:    
 Which cannot otherwise be dealt with. 

 
  AGENDA - PART II - NIL   

 
  Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985:  In accordance with 

the Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985, this meeting is being 



called with less than 5 clear working days’ notice by virtue of the special 
circumstances and ground for urgency stated below:- 
 
Special Circumstances/Ground for Urgency: Under Access to Information 
Procedure Rule 5.2, where a meeting is convened at shorter notice than set 
out in Rule 4, copies of the agenda and reports shall be open to inspection 
from the time the meeting is convened.  
 
To respond to concerns expressed by a senior Councillor and to allow the 
planned consultation to proceed within timescale for report back to July 2007 
Cabinet.  Any delay would result in reporting to September 2007 Cabinet with 
the consequent financial impacts. 
 
 

   
 



This page is intentionally left blank



  VOL. 6  PHDM 3  

PORTFOLIO HOLDER DECISION MEETING  30 NOVEMBER 2006 

Councillors: * Chris Mote 

* Denotes Member present 

PART I - RECOMMENDATIONS - NIL PART I - RECOMMENDATIONS - NIL 

PART II - MINUTES 

8. Declarations of Interest:

RESOLVED:  To note that no interests were declared in relation to the business to be 
transacted at this meeting. 

9. Minutes:

RESOLVED:  That the minutes of the meeting held on 25 July 2006 be taken as read 
and signed as a correct record. 

10. Petitions:

RESOLVED:  To note that no petitions were received under the provisions of Executive 
Procedure Rule 15 (Part 4D of the Council’s Constitution). 

11. Public Questions:

RESOLVED:  To note that no public questions were put at the meeting under the 
provisions of Executive Procedure Rule 16 (Part 4D of the Council’s Constitution). 

12. Matters referred to the Executive Member (if any):

RESOLVED:  To note that no matters had been referred to the Executive Member for 
reconsideration in accordance with the provisions contained in the Overview and 
Scrutiny Procedure Rule 22 (Part 4F of the Council’s Constitution). 

13. Reports from the Overview and Scrutiny Committee or Sub-Committees:

RESOLVED:  To note that no reports had been received. 

14. Key Decision - Building Schools for the Future - One School Pathfinder:
It was noted that the meeting had been convened at short notice for the reasons set 
out in the agenda. 

The Leader considered the report of the Director of Strategic Services (People First), 
together with the report considered by a cross-party Member Panel on 27 November 
2006, which related to Harrow’s One-School Pathfinder project, and involved the taking 
of an urgent key decision. 

The reports referred to the invitation from the Department of Education and Skills 
(DfES) to participate in the second phase of the Government’s Building Schools for the 
Future One-School Pathfinder (OSP).  An application and selection process had been 
undertaken to determine which of Harrow’s schools should be selected for the 
Pathfinder project.  It was noted that the Member Panel had unanimously 
recommended that Whitmore High School be selected for the Pathfinder project.  

The Leader noted that there was a requirement from the DfES for a detailed proposal 
in relation to the school selected by Harrow to be submitted by 30 November 2006.  
The meeting was informed that, in accordance with paragraph 16 – Special Urgency - 
of the Access to Information Procedure Rules of the Council’s Constitution, the 
agreement of the Chairman of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee that the taking of 
the decision could not be reasonably deferred until Cabinet on 14 December 2006 had 
been obtained.  She had also agreed that the decision in relation to this matter was 
urgent and as a result would not be subject to the call-in procedure. 

RESOLVED:  That Whitmore High School be selected for Harrow’s One-School 
Pathfinder project. 

Agenda Item 2
Pages 1 to 2

1



PHDM 4  VOL. 6  

Reason for Decision:  In order to advise the DfES of Harrow’s selection of Whitmore 
High School for Harrow’s One-School Pathfinder project, in accordance with their 
deadline of 30 November 2006. 

(Note:  The meeting having commenced at 1.03 pm, closed at 1.05 pm) 

(Signed)  COUNCILLOR CHRIS MOTE 

2



 

 
 

Ref: PHD 081/06 

 
 
 

 
Subject: 
 

 
Consultation on possible changes to Adult Community 
Care Services  

Responsible Officer: 
 

Penny Furness-Smith, Director of Adult & Community 
Care Services  

Portfolio Holder: 
 

Cllr Mote: Leader of the Council  

Key Decision:  
 

Yes 

Urgent/Non Urgent: 
 

Urgent 

Power to be exercised: 
 

Para 3 Appendix 4d of the Executive Procedure Rules  

Exempt: 
 

No 

Enclosures: 
 

Report to Cabinet dated 15th March 2007 with 2 
Appendices 

 
 

SECTION 1 – SUMMARY AND RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
  

   RECOMMENDATIONS:  
  
  To determine whether to amend the decision of Cabinet on 15th March to consult on 

two options.   
   In the event that the decision is varied, to instruct officers to consult only on the option: 
   “To meet only ‘critical band’ assessed needs and to stop paying for any assessed 

needs at ‘substantial band’ or below.”    

   REASON:   

   To respond to concerns expressed by a senior Councillor and to allow the planned  
consultation to proceed. 

 
 

Agenda Item 7
Pages 3 to 18

3



 
 

SECTION 2 – REPORT 
 
Background 
Cabinet on March 15th 2007 agreed a series of recommendations in relation to the planned 
consultation on Community Care Services – copy attached. 
 
Subsequent to the meeting a Senior Councillor expressed concern about consulting the public on 
the option of leaving the access criteria as they are, given that it was very unlikely that this option 
would be adopted.  He noted that other authorities who were/had undergone a similar exercise 
had consulted only on the proposed change.  They had not given consultees the ‘status quo’ 
option.  
 
Issue 
The decision to consult on leaving things as they are was based on feedback from the pre-
consultation scoping exercise done with stakeholders as set out in the Cabinet report.  Consultees 
were clear that they wanted this included (see appendix 2 page 2).  While their views are not 
binding, the Council may be criticised for engaging them in scoping out how the consultation 
should look, and then not reflecting their views. 
 
There is no explicit legal or professional requirement to consult on the status quo option, but 
failure to do so, given the stakeholder response, may form part of any challenge or complaint 
should Cabinet decide to vary the access criteria in the Summer.  
 
Timescale 
In order that Cabinet can consider the results of the planned consultation in July, the consultation 
document needs to be with the printers by Thursday 22nd March.  This can of course be slipped, 
but it will delay consideration by Cabinet, which may have budgetary implications. 
 
Governance 
Cabinet made a decision on 15th March, which has now been made public.  There is nothing in the 
Constitution to prevent Cabinet reconsidering its decision, and agreeing to vary 1 element of it.  
Given that the matter is considered urgent, the Leader can take such a decision on behalf of 
Cabinet.  Before doing so he should determine whether the importance of the matter warrants the 
calling of a special meeting of the Executive, and he should consult the relevant Portfolio Holder, 
here Cllr Eric Silver.   Taking the decision is conditional upon the Chairman of the Overview & 
Scrutiny Committee waiving call in and agreeing that the decision can be taken as it is not on the 
forward plan.   
 
Decision Required 
The Leader is asked to indicate whether he wishes to effect a variation of the Cabinet decision on 
15th March. 

 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 4



 
 
 
 
SECTION 3 - STATUTORY OFFICER CLEARANCE 

 
  

Chief Financial Officer  
 
Signature………………………………………..
 
Name (print)…Myfanwy 
[...]
consult, as set out in sections 
2.2 and 2.3 of this report. 

2. Delegate authority to the Portfolio Holder for Adult Community Care 
Services and Issues Facing People with Special Needs to approve the 
final consultation document. 

 
Reason  (for urgency) 

 
To enable the 12 week formal consultation to commence by 26 March. 

7



SECTION 2 - REPORT 
 

1. Background 
 

1.1. At its meeting on 14 August 2006 Cabinet considered the report of the 
Director of  Financial and Business Strategy on the Revenue Budget 
2007-08 to  2009-10.  

 
1.2. It was resolved that: ‘In addition to the general consultation with 

stakeholders, officers be instructed to commence specific consultation on 
the following proposals, as detailed in the report of the Director of 
Financial and Business Strategy 

1.2.1. Access to Care Eligibility Criteria 
1.2.2. Day Care Charging’ 
  

2. Recommended Options for Consideration by Cabinet 
 
2.1. Stakeholders attending the pre-consultation event held on 12 February 

put forward a number of proposals for inclusion in the formal consultation 
document. Each of these suggestions are identified in Appendix 2 and 
have been considered and annotated accordingly. Members are asked to 
review these suggestions and consider whether the formal consultation 
process should contain the options set out at 2.2 and 2.3 below. 

 
2.2. Proposed changes to the Eligibility Criteria under Fair Access to Care 

Services: 
Option 1: To continue the existing policy to meet assessed needs at both 
‘substantial and critical bands’  
Option 2: To meet only ‘critical band’ assessed needs and to stop paying 
for any assessed needs at ‘substantial band’ or below. 

 
2.3. Proposed introduction of charges for attendance at Day Centres: 

Option 1: To continue the existing policy of not charging for attendance 
at a day centre.  
Option 2: To introduce a charge for attendance at a day centre and to set 
this charge at either 

a) £6 per day (£3 per half-day) or 
b) £
[...]

ff 
to

 h
el

p 
us

er
s 

fe
ed

ba
ck

 
e.

g.
 d

ay
 c

en
tre

s 
Th

is
 w

ill 
be

 a
va

ila
bl

e.
 

 O
th

er
 C

om
m

en
ts

: 
W

or
k 

w
ith

 lo
ca

l v
ol

un
ta

ry
 g

ro
up

s 
to

 a
cc

es
s 

al
te

rn
at

iv
e 

fu
nd

in
g 

st
re

am
s.

 W
he

re
 a

pp
ro

pr
ia

te
 w

e 
w

ou
ld

 b
e 

ha
pp

y 
to

 d
o 

th
is

. 
C

on
si

de
r a

lte
rn

at
iv

es
 to

 s
oc

ia
l c

ar
e 

re
du

ct
io

ns
 e

ls
ew

he
re

 in
 th

e 
co

un
ci

l. 
S

ee
 w

w
w

.h
ar

ro
w

.g
ov

.u
k/

bu
dg

et
  

W
or

k 
w

ith
 th

e 
P

C
T 

to
 re

so
lv

e 
fin

an
ci

al
 d

iff
ic

ul
tie

s 
e.

g.
 p

oo
l b

ud
ge

ts
. T

he
 P

C
T 

is
 a

 k
ey

 p
ar

tn
er

 w
ith

 w
ho

m
 w

e 
co

nt
in

ue
 to

 w
or

k 
cl

os
el

y.
 

18


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	7 Consultation on possible changes to Adult Community Care Services
	Cabinet report - Spring07Consultationproposals
	Cabinet report - Spring2007Appendix1
	Cabinet report - Spring2007Appendix2




Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 
  VOL. 10  PHDM 5  
 
 
 

 

PORTFOLIO HOLDER DECISION MEETING  22 MARCH 2007 
 
 
Councillors: * Chris Mote 

 
  
 

* Denotes Member present 
 
[Note:  Councillors Margaret Davine and Bill Stephenson also attended this meeting 
to speak on the item indicated at Minute 21 below]. 

 
PART I - RECOMMENDATIONS - NIL   PART I - RECOMMENDATIONS - NIL   
 
PART II - MINUTES   
 

15. Declarations of Interest:   
 
RESOLVED:  To note that no interests were declared in relation to the business to be 
transacted at this meeting. 
 

16. Minutes:   
 
RESOLVED:  That the minutes of the meeting held on 30 November 2006 be taken as 
read and signed as a correct record. 
 

17. Petitions:   
 
RESOLVED:  To note that no petitions were received under the provisions of Executive 
Procedure Rule 15 (Part 4D of the Council’s Constitution). 
 

18. Public Questions:   
 
RESOLVED:  To note that no public questions were put at the meeting under the 
provisions of Executive Procedure Rule 16 (Part 4D of the Council’s Constitution). 
 

19. Matters referred to the Executive Member (if any):   
 
RESOLVED:  To note that no matters had been referred to the Executive Member for 
reconsideration in accordance with the provisions contained in the Overview and 
Scrutiny Procedure Rule 22 (Part 4F of the Council’s Constitution). 
 

20. Reports from the Overview and Scrutiny Committee or Sub-Committees (if any):   
 
RESOLVED:  To note that no reports had been received. 
 

21. Urgent Key Decision - Consultation on possible changes to Adult Community 
Care Services:   
It was noted that the meeting had been convened at short notice for the reasons set 
out in the agenda. 
 
The Director of Adult and Community Care Services introduced the report, which 
required the Leader of the Council to determine whether to amend the decision of 
Cabinet on 15 March 2007 to consult on two options in relation to the Eligibility Criteria 
under ‘Fair Access to Care Services’ consultation. 
 
The Leader of the Council explained that, following further advice and, in light of the 
Council’s challenging financial situation, it would be misleading to consult on the option 
to retain the ‘status quo’.  However, should the Council’s financial situation improve, the 
matter could be re-visited.  
 
In accordance with Executive Procedure Rule 25.5 (Part 4D of the Council’s 
Constitution), the Leader of the Council invited Members present to address the 
meeting.  They made the following comments:- 
 
• The stakeholders, who had taken part in the pre-consultation, had requested 

that the option to retain the ‘status quo’ be consulted on and that this option 
ought to be retained for the purposes of the wider consultation exercise in 
order to retain the confidence of the stakeholders.  It was then for the Cabinet 
to decide on their preferred option when the outcome of the consultation was 
known; 

 



 
 
 
PHDM 6  VOL. 10  
 
 
 

 

• If the Leader of the Council was minded to amend the decision of the Cabinet, 
then it should be subject to a caveat; 

 
• A Portfolio Holder had only recently prided on the consultation with 

stakeholders; 
 
In response, the Leader of the Council stated that he intended to write to all the 
stakeholders who had taken part in the pre-consultation stage on this matter.  He 
reiterated that it would be misleading to consult on an option, which was unlikely to be 
adopted. 
 
In response to questions from Members, the Director of Adult and Community Care 
Services stated that consultees would have an opportunity to provide constructive 
feedback during formal consultation.  In addition, the consultation would set out details 
of which groups of people would not be affected by the proposed changes. 
 
RESOLVED:  (1)  To amend the decision of the Cabinet on 15 March 2007 to consult 
on two options and that officers consult only on the following option:  “To meet only 
‘critical band’ assessed needs and to stop paying for any assessed needs at 
‘substantial band’ or below”; 
 
(2)  that a letter be sent to those consulted at the pre-consultation stage to explain the 
decision taken at this meeting. 
 
Reason for Decision:  To respond to concerns expressed by a senior Councillor and 
to allow the planned consultation to proceed. 
 
(Note:  The meeting having commenced at 4.04 pm, closed at 4.21 pm) 
 
 
 
 

(Signed)  COUNCILLOR CHRIS MOTE 
 


